resulting from the inflow of cash from the exercise of a total of 17,433,333 warrants including 11,500,000 SPAC Public Warrants and 5,933,333
SPAC Private Placement Warrants at an exercise price of
$11.50 per share.

(2) This reflects the total number of outstanding shares including the shares issued upon the exercise of the SPAC
Public Warrants and SPAC Private
Placement Warrants.

(3) Book value per share equals net assets after exercise of the SPAC Public Warrants and SPAC Private Placement
Warrants divided by total shares
outstanding including the shares issued upon the exercise of SPAC Public Warrants and SPAC Private Placement Warrants.

76

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in USD thousands)

   Swvl (IFRS)
Queen’s Gambit

(US GAAP)

IFRS Policy and

Presentation

Alignment

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   TM

Pro forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Current financial assets   10,001   —   —   —   10,001
Deferred transaction cost   7,355   —   —   (7,355)   J   —
Trade and other receivables   6,603   —   —   —   6,603
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,103   520   —   —   1,623
Due from related party   —   26   —   —   26
Advances to shareholders   —   —   —   —   —
Cash and cash equivalents   9,530   675   —   345,092   A   95,687

   66,000   D
   (291,838)   F
   13,695   I
   (37,471)   J
   (9,996)   K

Total current assets   34,592   1,221   —   78,127   113,940

Property and equipment   649   —   —   —   649
Intangible assets   988   —   —   —   988
Investments held in Trust Account   —   345,092   —   (345,092)   A   —
Goodwill   4,418   —   —   —   4,418
Lease right—of—use assets   4,060   —   —   —   4,060
Deferred tax assets   14,632   —   —   —   14,632
Total Assets   59,339   346,313   —   (266,965)   138,687

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities
Derivatives liabilities   44,330   —   —   (44,330)   B   —
Convertible notes   74,606   —   —   (29,107)   B   —

   (45,500)   C
Accounts payable, accruals and other payables   23,606   8,219   —   (7,355)   J   24,470
Current tax liabilities   679   —   —   —   679
Loans from a related party   479   —   —   —   479
Interest—bearing loans   60   —   —   —   60
Lease liabilities   1,201   —   —   —   1,201
Total current liabilities   144,963   8,219   —   (126,292)   26,890
Provision for employees’ end of service benefits   815   —   —   —   815
Deferred underwriting commissions   —   9,996   —   (9,996)   K   —
Derivative warrant liabilities   —   33,813   —   1,674   E   35,487
Class A ordinary shares,—.0001 par value; 30,330,143 shares

subject to possible
redemption at $10.00 per share   —   —   345,000   (53,162)   E   —
   (291,838)   F

77

Table of Contents

   Swvl (IFRS)
Queen’s Gambit

(US GAAP)

IFRS Policy and

Presentation

Alignment

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   TM

Pro forma

Combined

Earnout liabilities   —   —   —   (119,290)   G   (119,290)
Interest—bearing loans   338   —   —   —   338
Lease liabilities   2,961   —   —   —   2,961
Total liabilities   149,077   52,029   345,000   (598,905)   (52,799)
EQUITY
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption,

—.0001 par value; 34,500,000
shares and 0 shares at a
$10.00 per share redemption value for December 31, 2021
and 2020, respectively   —   345,000   (345,000)   —   —

Preference shares,—.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares
authorized; none issued or outstanding
as of December 31,
2021 and December 31, 2020   —   —   —   —   —

Class A ordinary shares,—.0001 par value; 500,000,000
shares authorized; no
non—redeemable issued or
outstanding   —   —   —   —   —

[…]

Accumulated deficit   —   (50,716)   —   50,716   E   —
Share Capital (Swvl Holdings Corp)   —   1   B   13

   1   C
   1   D
   1   H
   9   I

Share premium   —   73,013   B   595,364
   45,499   C
   65,999   D
   2,446   E
   119,290   G
   120,303   H
   186,979   I
   (18,165)   J

Share capital   88,882   —   —   (88,882)   I   —
Employee share scheme reserve   36,930   —   —   (36,930)   I   —
Foreign currency translation reserve   451   —   —   —   451
Accumulated deficit   (216,066)   —   —   424   B   (404,409)

   (1,674)   E
   —   G
   (120,305)   H

78

Table of Contents

   Swvl (IFRS)
Queen’s Gambit

(US GAAP)

IFRS Policy and

Presentation

Alignment

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   TM

Pro forma

Combined

   (47,482)   I
   (19,305)   J

(Deficit)/equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent
Company   (89,804)   (50,716)   —   331,939   191,419

Non—controlling interests   66   —   66
(Deficit)/Total equity   (89,738)   (50,716)   —   331,939   191,486
Total equity and liabilities   59,339   346,313   —   (266,966)   138,687

79

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in USD thousands)

   Swvl (IFRS)
Queen’s Gambit (US

GAAP)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   TM   Pro forma

Revenue   38,345   —   —   38,345
Cost of sales   (48,923)   —   —   (48,923)
Gross loss   (10,578)   —   —   (10,578)

General and administrative expenses   (74,719)   (9,537)   (19,305)   AA   (261,850)
   (120,303)   BB
   (29,258)   CC
   (8,728)   FF

General and administrative expense—related party   —   (200)   —   (200)
Selling and marketing costs   (13,715)   —   (7,314)   CC   (13,715)

   (2,182)   FF
Provision for expected credit losses   (1,327)   —   —   (1,327)
Other expenses, net   (177)   —   —   (177)
Operating loss   (100,516)   (9,737)   (187,091)   (297,344)

Finance income   182   —   —   182
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities   —   (8,856)   —   (8,856)
Financing costs—derivative warrant liabilities   —   (488)   —   (488)
Loss on issuance of private placement warrants   —   (6,052)   —   (6,052)
Interest Income   —   —   —   —
Income from investments held in the Trust Account   —   92   (92)   EE   —
Finance cost   (45,873)   45,737   DD   (136)
Loss before tax   (146,207)   (25,041)   (141,446)   (312,694)
Income tax benefit   4,718   —   —   4,718
Loss for the year   (141,489)   (25,041)   (141,446)   (307,976)

Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the Parent
Company

Basic   (2,504)
Diluted   (2,504)

Weighted average shares outstanding (in thousands)   118,496,101
Net (loss) per share ($) (Basic and diluted)   (2.60)

80

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021 assumes that the Business Combination
occurred on December 31, 2021. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2021 presents